## NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice is hereby given to the qualified electors of School Facilities Improvement District No. 1 of the Los Alamitos Unified School District (the "Improvement District") that an election will be held on November 4, 2008 in the Improvement District at which election there will be submitted to the voters the question of issuing and selling bonds on behalf of said Improvement District in the amount of not to exceed \$126,000,000 in accordance with the actions relating thereto taken by the Board of Education of the District. The bonds proposed to be issued and sold shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding 12% per annum. The number of years the whole or any part of the bonds are to run shall not exceed the statutory maximum, which is currently 25 years in the case of bonds issued under the authority of the Education Code and 40 years in the case of bonds issued under the authority of the Government Code, from the date of the bonds or the date of any series thereof. Each qualified elector of the Improvement District shall be entitled to vote only in the District election precinct of which he/she is a resident. Specific school projects listed in the "Project List" are available on the Registrar of Voters' website: www.ocvote.com.

The electors in the Improvement District shall vote on the following measure on November 4, 2008: **Los Alamitos School Repair and Improvement Measure:** To maintain excellent local schools, improve educational opportunities and ensure students gain the skills needed to succeed, shall Los Alamitos Unified School District repair and upgrade outdated classrooms, science labs, libraries, restrooms, and technology infrastructure, improve safety and security, improve student access to technology and construct additional facilities by issuing \$126,000,000 of bonds at legal rates, with mandatory annual audits and independent citizen oversight?

Notice is further given that the Registrar of Voters has determined that the last day and time for filing arguments for or against this bond measure is August 15, 2008, 5:00 p.m., at the Registrar of Voters office, 1300-C South Grand Avenue, Santa Ana. No arguments shall exceed 300 words in length. No more than 5 signatures shall appear with any argument for or against the measure. For more information on measure arguments, a "Handbook for Submitting Ballot Measure Arguments" is available at the Registrar of Voters office (714-567-7600) and on its website, www.ocvote.com.

Notice is hereby given that the polls for said election will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 8:00 p.m. All ballots cast in said election will be counted centrally at the Registrar of Voters office, 1300-C South Grand Avenue, Santa Ana.

Notice is further given that the vote-by-mail ballot processing will begin on October 6, 2008, and will continue Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. until the election is certified on or about December 2, 2008. The vote-by-mail ballot process is open to the public at 1300-C South Grand Avenue, Santa Ana.

Notice is further given that the manual tally of specific precincts will begin on November 5, 2008, at the Orange County Registrar of Voters office, 1300-C South Grand Avenue, Santa Ana.

Notice is further given that a report on the results of the 1 percent manual tally will be included in the certification of the official canvass of the vote.

Dated this 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2008.

Neal Kelley Registrar of Voters County of Orange